established as a special fund in the Department of Transportation. 10 

(b) Funding; Use of Funds. – Subject to subsection (d) of this section, no later than July 11 

30 of each fiscal year, the Department of Transportation shall transfer from the Highway Fund 12 

to the Emergency Reserve the sum of one hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000), 13 

and these funds are hereby appropriated for expenses related to an emergency. For purposes of 14 

this section, the term "emergency" has the same meaning as in G.S. 166A-19.3. 15 

(c) Access to Funds. – The Department may only use funds in the Emergency Reserve 16

[...]

manner that ensures to the extent practicable that the funds are eligible for federal reimbursement 20 

or cost sharing with the federal funds. 21 

(d) Limitation on Funds. – The total funds in the Emergency Reserve shall not exceed the 22 

sum of one hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000). If a transfer under subsection 23 

(b) of this section would cause the Emergency Reserve to exceed this limitation, the amount 24 

transferred shall equal the difference between one hundred twenty-five million dollars 25 

($125,000,000) and the amount of funds in the Emergency Reserve on the transfer date set forth 26 

in subsection (b) of this section. 27 

(e) Evaluation of Emergency Reserve.Reserve Report. – No later than February 1 of the 28 

first year of the 2021-2023 fiscal biennium,February 1, 2025, and biennially annually 29